RESOLUTION NO. 2018-LL

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON, APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD FY 2020 SEAL COAT PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Town of Eatonville has been awarded a grant from the Transportation Improvement Board in the amount of \$31,583 to be used for Seal Coat project on Lynch Street from Orchard Avenue to Mashell Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the fiscal impact to the Town of Eatonville Transportation Benefit District fund as approved in the 2019 budget, will be \$1,318; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed the attached Transportation Improvement Board Grant Agreement and believes its execution is in the best interests of the Town of Eatonville; now, therefore;

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

THAT: The Transportation Improvement Board Grant Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, between the Town of Eatonville and the State of Washington Transportation Improvement Board is approved and the Mayor of the Town of Eatonville is hereby authorized to execute the State of Washington Transportation Improvement Board Grant Agreement.

PASSED by the Town Council of Town of Eatonville and attested by the Town Clerk in authentication of such passage this 10th day of December, 2018.

	Mike Schaub, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Kathy Linnemeyer, Town Clerk	<u> </u>	



Town of Eatonville
2-P-811(002)-1
FY 2020 Seal Coat Project
Multiple Locations

STATE OF WASHINGTON TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD AND Town of Eatonville AGREEMENT

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT (hereinafter "Agreement") for the FY 2020 Seal Coat Project, Multiple Locations (hereinafter "Project") is entered into by the WASHINGTON STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD (hereinafter "TIB") and Town of Eatonville, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (hereinafter "RECIPIENT").

1.0 PURPOSE

TIB hereby grants funds in the amount of \$31,583 for the project specified above, pursuant to terms contained in the RECIPIENT'S Grant Application, supporting documentation, chapter 47.26 RCW, title 479 WAC, and the terms and conditions listed below.

2.0 SCOPE AND BUDGET

The Project Scope and Budget are initially described in RECIPIENT's Grant Application and incorporated by reference into this Agreement. Scope and Budget will be further developed and refined, but not substantially altered during the Design, Bid Authorization and Construction Phases. Any material alterations to the original Project Scope or Budget as initially described in the Grant Application must be authorized by TIB in advance by written amendment.

3.0 PROJECT DOCUMENTATION

TIB requires RECIPIENT to make reasonable progress and submit timely Project documentation as applicable throughout the Project. Upon RECIPIENT's submission of each Project document to TIB, the terms contained in the document will be incorporated by reference into the Agreement. Required documents include, but are not limited to the following:

- a) Project Funding Status Form
- b) Bid Authorization Form with plans and engineers estimate
- c) Award Updated Cost Estimate
- d) Bid Tabulations
- e) Contract Completion Updated Cost Estimate with final summary of quantities
- f) Project Accounting History

4.0 BILLING AND PAYMENT

The local agency shall submit progress billings as project costs are incurred to enable TIB to maintain accurate budgeting and fund management. Payment requests may be submitted as often as the RECIPIENT deems necessary, but shall be submitted at least quarterly if billable



- a) RECIPIENT is not making reasonable progress toward correction and compliance.
- b) TIB denies the RECIPIENT's request to amend the Project.
- c) After investigation TIB confirms RECIPIENT'S non-compliance.

TIB reserves the right to order RECIPIENT to immediately stop work on the Project and TIB may stop Project payments until the requested corrections have been made or the Agreement has been terminated.

9.3 TERMINATION

- a) In the event of default by the RECIPIENT as determined pursuant to Section 9.2, TIB shall serve RECIPIENT with a written notice of termination of this Agreement, which shall be served in person, by email or by certified letter. Upon service of notice of termination, the RECIPIENT shall immediately stop work and/or take such action as may be directed by TIB.
- b) In the event of default and/or termination by either PARTY, the RECIPIENT may be liable for damages as authorized by law including, but not limited to, repayment of grant funds.
- c) The rights and remedies of TIB provided in the AGREEMENT are not exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law.

9.4 TERMINATION FOR NECESSITY

TIB may, with ten (10) days written notice, terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, because funds are no longer available for the purpose of meeting TIB's obligations. If this Agreement is so terminated, TIB shall be liable only for payment required under this Agreement for performance rendered or costs incurred prior to the effective date of termination.

10.0 USE OF TIB GRANT FUNDS

TIB grant funds come from Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax revenue. Any use of these funds for anything other than highway or roadway system improvements is prohibited and shall subject the RECIPIENT to the terms, conditions and remedies set forth in Section 9. If Right of Way is purchased using TIB funds, and some or all of the Right of Way is subsequently sold, proceeds from the sale must be deposited into the RECIPIENT's motor vehicle fund and used for a motor vehicle purpose.

11.0 INCREASE OR DECREASE IN TIB GRANT FUNDS

At Bid Award and Contract Completion, RECIPIENT may request an increase in the TIB funds for the specific project. Requests must be made in writing and will be considered by TIB and awarded at the sole discretion of TIB. All increase requests must be made pursuant to WAC 479-05-202 and/or WAC 479-01-060. If an increase is denied, the recipient shall be liable for costs incurred in excess of the grant amount. In the event that final costs related to the specific project are less than the initial grant award, TIB funds will be decreased and/or refunded to TIB in a manner that maintains the original ratio between TIB funds and total project costs.



15.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, together with the RECIPIENT'S Grant Application, the provisions of chapter 47.26 Revised Code of Washington, the provisions of title 479 Washington Administrative Code, and TIB Policies, constitutes the entire agreement between the PARTIES and supersedes all previous written or oral agreements between the PARTIES.

16.0 RECORDS MAINTENANCE

The RECIPIENT shall maintain books, records, documents, data and other evidence relating to this Agreement and performance of the services described herein, including but not limited to accounting procedures and practices which sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this Agreement. RECIPIENT shall retain such records for a period of six years following the date of final payment. At no additional cost, these records, including materials generated under the Agreement shall be subject at all reasonable times to inspection, review or audit by TIB personnel duly authorized by TIB, the Office of the State Auditor, and federal and state officials so authorized by law, regulation or agreement.

If any litigation, claim or audit is started before the expiration of the six (6) year period, the records shall be retained until all litigation, claims, or audit findings involving the records have been resolved.

Approved as to Form Attorney General			
Ву:			
Signature on file			
Guy Bowman Assistant Attorney General			
Lead Agency		Transportation Improvement Board	
Chief Executive Officer	Date	Executive Director	Date
Print Name		Print Name	



Washington State

Transportation Improvement Board

TIB Members

November 16, 2018

Ch

Mayor Glenn Johnson City of Pullman

Vice Chair Commissioner Richard Stevens Grant County

> Amy Asher RiverCities Transit

Alyssa Bali Office of Financial Management

> Aaron Butters, P.E. HW Lochner Inc.

Jeff Carpenter, P.E. WSDOT

Barbara Chamberlain WSDOT

Elizabeth Chamberlain City of Walla Walla

> Mike Dahlem City of Sumner

Sue Dreier Pierce Transit

Commissioner Terri Drexler Mason County

> John Klekotka, P.E. Port of Everett

Commissioner Robert Koch Franklin County

John Koster County Road Administration Board

> Colleen Kuhn Human Services Council

> > Mayor Ron Lucas Town of Steilacoom

Mick Matheson, P.E. City of Mukilteo

> David Ramsay Feet First

Councilmember Mike Todd City of Mill Creek

> Ashley Probart Executive Director

P.O. 8ox 40901 Olympia, WA 98504-0901 Phone: 360-586-1140 Fax: 360-586-1165 www.tib.wa.gov Ms. Abby Gribi Town Administrator Town of Eatonville Post Office Box 309 Eatonville, WA 98328-0309

Dear Ms. Gribi:

Congratulations! We are pleased to announce the selection of your project, FY 2020 Seal Coat Project, Multiple Locations, TIB project number 2-P-811(002)-1.

Total TIB funds for this project are \$31,583.

Before any work is allowed on this project, you must:

- Verify the information on the Project Funding Status Form, revise if necessary, and sign;
- Sign both copies of the Fuel Tax Grant Distribution Agreement; and
- Return the above items to TIB;

You may only incur reimbursable expenses after you receive approval from TIB.

In accordance with RCW 47.26.084, you must certify full funding by November 16, 2019 or the grant may be terminated. Grants may also be rescinded due to unreasonable project delay as described in WAC 479-05-211.

If you have questions, please contact Greg Armstrong, TIB Project Engineer, at (360) 586-1142 or e-mail GregA@TIB.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Ashley Probart
Executive Director

Enclosures

Small City Preservation Program (SCPP) Approved Segment Listing

EATONVILLE

FY 2020 Seal Coat Program

StreetTerminiPavement LengthPavement WidthLynch StreetOrchard Avenue N to Masheil Avenue N600 feet40 feet

Agency Name

EATONVILLE

Project Name:

FY 2020 Seal Coat Project

Multiple Locations

Verify the information below and revise if necessary.

Return to: Transportation Improvement Board PO Box 40901 Olympia, WA 98504-0901

PROJECT SCHEDULE

Target Dates				
Construction Approval	Contract Bid Award	Contract Completion		

TIB Project Number: 2-P-811(002)-1

PROJECT FUNDING PARTNERS

List additional funding partners and amount.

Funding Partners	Amount	Revised Funding
EATONVILLE	0	
WSDOT	0	
Federal Funds	0	
TOTAL LOCAL FUNDS	0	

Signatures are required from two different agency officials. Return the originally signed form to the TIB office.

Mayor or Public Works Director		
Signature	Date	
Printed or Typed Name	Title	
Financial Officer		
Signature	Date	
Printed or Typed Name	Title	